

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION  
NETWORK, INC., et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION  
REVIEW, et al.,

*Defendants.*

**Case No. 1:20-cv-03812-APM**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A STAY OF EFFECTIVE DATES UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 705  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I.    The Final Rule Would Raise Fees For Individuals in Removal Proceedings.....	3
A.    Removal Proceedings .....	4
B.    The Importance of Having Representation in Removal Proceedings.....	4
C.    The Existing Fees .....	5
D.    Requests For Discretionary Fee Waivers .....	6
II.   The Proposed Fee Rule and the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking .....	8
A.    The Fee Increases in the Proposed Fee Rule. ....	8
B.    The Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.....	9
C.    The Comment Period.....	10
III.  The Final Rule and Its Impact on Plaintiffs .....	12
A.    The Provisions of the Final Rule .....	12
B.    Defendants Disregarded Evidence Concerning the Inability of Respondents to Pay the Proposed Fees .....	13
C.    Defendants Did Not Respond to the Public’s Comments that the Mere Possibility of Fee Waivers Would Not Mitigate the Impact of the Fees. ....	14
D.    The Final Rule Did Not Consider Evidence of the Impact of the Fee Increases on Plaintiffs and Other Legal Services Providers .....	15
E.    The Final Rule Did Not Consider Evidence of the Impact of the Fee Increases Once the Subsequent Rules Went into Effect .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Counts I–IV of Their Complaint: Their Claims That the Final Rule Was Enacted in Violation of the APA and RFA.....	18
A.    Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Their Claims.....	18
1.    All Plaintiffs Have Organizational Standing .....	19
2.    Plaintiffs CLINIC and CHIRLA Have Associational Standing to Assert Their Claims .....	20
B.    Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on Count I Because the Final Rule Is Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, and Contrary to Law. ....	22
1.    Defendants Ignored Significant Concerns in Promulgating the Final Rule.....	22
2.    The Final Rule Does Not Provide a Reasoned Basis for Increasing Fees .....	25

3.	The Final Rule Offers No Justification or Rationale for Departing From Longstanding Agency Policy and Practice Regarding Fees for Applications, Motions, and Appeals .....	28
4.	The Final Rule is Contrary to Law .....	29
C.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Count II Because in Limiting the Comment Period for the Proposed Fee Rule to 30 Days, at the Onset of a Global Pandemic, Defendants Violated the Notice and Comment Requirements of the APA. ....	30
D.	Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on Count III Because their Rulemaking Process Violated the APA.....	33
1.	Defendants Refused to Disclose the Methodology or Data Underlying Their Analysis. ....	33
2.	Defendants Closed the Comment Period Before Providing Notice of Additional Proposed Rules That Would Magnify the Impact of the Fee Increases.....	35
E.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Count IV Because the Final Rule Was Promulgated in Violation of the RFA.....	36
1.	Plaintiffs CLINIC, CLSEPA, and CHIRLA are “Small Entities” Under the RFA ....	36
2.	The Rulemaking Process Failed to Comply With Requirements of the RFA .....	36
II.	Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent Preliminary Relief.....	38
A.	The Final Rule Will Irreparably Harm Plaintiffs’ Programs and Missions.....	38
B.	The Final Rule Will Irreparably and Immediately Harm CHIRLA’s Members. ....	41
C.	The Final Rule Deprived Plaintiffs of Procedural Protections Under the APA, Causing Immediate and Irreparable Harm. ....	42
III.	The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor Plaintiffs .....	42
IV.	The Final Rule Should Be Stayed or Preliminarily Enjoined in its Entirety.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	22
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc v. F.C.C.</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
* <i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Ayuda, Inc. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 848 F.2d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	30
* <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	44
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	45
* <i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020).....	12, 35
* <i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. E.P.A.</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	36
* <i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	31, 35
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	19
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	8

*Damus v. Nielsen*,  
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....44

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....28

*Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.*,  
588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....29

\* *Dist. of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*  
444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....18

\* *Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....24, 25, 28

*Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA*,  
20 F.3d 1177 (D.C.Cir.1994).....33

\* *Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....19

\* *Gomez v. Trump*,  
2020 WL 5367010 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2020), *amended in part*, 2020 WL  
5886855 (D.D.C. Sept. 14, 2020) .....44, 45

*Hardaway v. D.C. Hous. Auth.*,  
843 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....18

\* *Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....19

*Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC*,  
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....26

\* *Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....20

\* *Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf*,  
2020 WL 5798269 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2020) .....12, 43, 45

*League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....38

*Louisiana Forestry Ass’n Inc. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014).....35

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....18

*Make the Rd. New York v. McAleenan*,  
 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019), *rev'd on other grounds and remanded sub nom. Make The Rd. New York v. Wolf*, 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....42

\* *Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....22, 26, 27, 28

\* *N. Carolina Growers' Ass'n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers*,  
 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) .....31, 32, 35

\* *Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....44

*Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*,  
 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....38

*Ng Fung Ho v. White*,  
 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....4

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....42

\* *Nw. Immigrant Rights Project v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
 2020 WL 5995206 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2020) .....17, 20, 43

*O'Donnell Constr. Co. v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....44

*Paleteria La Michoacana, Inc. v. Productos Lacteos Tocumbo S.A. de C.V.*,  
 901 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2012).....43

\* *Pangea Legal Services v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security*,  
 2020 WL 6802474 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2020) .....20, 31, 32, 33

*Portland Cement Ass'n v. EPA*,  
 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....35

\* *Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1205 (2018).....4

\* *Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell*,  
 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015).....33, 34, 35

*Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....25

*Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman*,  
 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....30, 42

\* *U.S. Cellular Corp. v. F.C.C.*,  
 254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....37

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....18

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....33, 35  
 5 U.S.C. § 601(6) .....36  
 5 U.S.C. § 604(a) .....36, 37  
 5 U.S.C. § 605(b) .....36, 37  
 5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(1).....36  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....22  
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) .....4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) .....4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....3, 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....4  
 31 U.S.C. § 9701(b) .....30

**Other Authorities**

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2017* (May 2018).....14  
 Conference Report on H.R. 4782, 134 Cong. Rec. H8297-01, 1988 WL 176092 (Sept. 26, 1988).....29  
 Consolidated Appropriations Act, Senate Amendment to H.R. 33 (Dec. 21, 2021) .....6  
 DHS, Immigration Examinations Fee Account Fiscal Year 2019 Report to Congress Statement of Financial Condition, <https://tinyurl.com/y9v9ay26> .....30  
 EOIR Adjudication Statistics (Apr. 15, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/ya3ge9bp> .....23  
 EOIR, BIA Practice Manual (last updated Oct. 5, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y9bu6p8v> .....6

EOIR CLINIC, Comments in Opposition to Proposed Rulemaking: Fee Review,  
85 Fed. Reg. 11,866 (March 30, 2020).....24

DOJ, Immigration Court Practice Manual (Nov. 13, 2020),  
<https://tinyurl.com/ya7vqrlu>.....6, 7

Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Audit of the Executive  
Office for Immigration Review’s Fiscal Year 2019 Financial Management  
Practices (June 2020),  
<https://tinyurl.com/ybgpty33>.....28

Policy Memorandum from James R. McHenry III to EOIR (Dec. 18, 2020),  
<https://tinyurl.com/y99d3xj3>.....6

Pub. L. 100-459, 102 Stat. 2186, 2203 (Oct. 1, 1988), § 209(a) (codified at 8  
U.S.C. §§ 1356(m)-(n)).....29

Pub. L. 116-93, 133 Stat. 2317, 2396 (Dec. 20, 2019) .....6

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1003 .....3, 4, 6, 7

8 C.F.R. § 1103 .....6, 7, 12

13 C.F.R. § 121.201 .....36

51 Fed. Reg. 39,993 .....5

85 Fed. Reg. 11,866 .....7, 8, 9, 10, 34

85 Fed. Reg. 46,788 .....32

85 Fed. Reg. 72,584 .....39

85 Fed. Reg. 78,240 .....39

85 Fed. Reg. 82,750 ..... *passim*

Executive Order 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993).....10, 31

Executive Order 13563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (Jan. 18, 2011).....10, 31
